
OJ/S S45
05/03/2019
101848-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

05/03/2019 S45
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:101848-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Denmark-Copenhagen: Framework Contracts for the Provision of Mainly Intra-
muros Expert Assistance on Implementation of the Copernicus Land Monitoring

Service (CLMS) and the Copernicus Cross-service in situ Coordination
2019/S 045-101848

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Environment Agency
Kongens Nytorv 6
Copenhagen K
1050
Denmark
Contact person: Karoline Rygaard
E-mail: procurement@eea.europa.eu 
NUTS code: DK011
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.eea.europa.eu
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Framework Contracts for the Provision of Mainly Intra-muros Expert Assistance on Implementation of the
Copernicus Land Monitoring Service (CLMS) and the Copernicus Cross-service in situ Coordination
Reference number: EEA/DIS/R0/18/013

II.1.2) Main CPV code
90700000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:procurement@eea.europa.eu
http://www.eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders


OJ/S S45
05/03/2019
101848-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

05/03/2019 S45
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

This call for tenders aims at the establishment of framework service contracts with economic operators
to provide predominantly intra-muros (at the EEA’s premises) and to a limited extent extra-muros (at the
contractor’s premises or elsewhere) consultancy services in support of the implementation of the Copernicus
Land Monitoring Service (CLMS) and the Copernicus cross-service in situ coordination. The intra-muros experts
are requested to cooperate on a daily basis with the EEA Copernicus team in different areas and performing
mainly the following tasks:
— designing concepts supporting calls for tender,
— supporting the management of production contracts and
— assessing the quality of deliverables.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 1 200 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Geographic Information Systems (GIS), Geo-Information Technologies and Big Data Processing
Lot No: 4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
90700000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK011
Main site or place of performance:
Work will be carried out primarily at the premises of the European Environment Agency in Copenhagen
(intramural) or in a minor number of cases at the contractor’s premises (extramural).

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Tthe EEA is looking for consultants in the area of Geographic Information Systems (GIS), geo-Information
Technologies and big data processing.
Typical tasks:
— package geospatial datasets to products for dissemination (harmonization, formats, projections, spatial
resolution, etc.),
— perform required updates of the existing Copernicus products,
— maintain the Copernicus land product catalogue, ensuring INSPIRE compliance of the metadata of
Copernicus land datasets,
— maintain VHR and HR imagery datasets,
— publish Copernicus WMS services on ArcGIS server and maintain web maps in ArcGIS online,
— maintain map content on the Copernicus land portal,
— optimize performance of the CLMS portal,
— ensure the operational availability to end users and interoperability among selected (mainstream) platforms,
operating systems and browsers,
— assist the Copernicus team on GIS and geo-IT tasks in general,
— maintain the documentation covering all data processing steps, processes and procedures put in place,
— interact on behalf of the Copernicus Land Monitoring team with the DIAS initiatives,
— support the Copernicus team in preparing the CLMS data and products readiness for integration in the DIAS.



OJ/S S45
05/03/2019
101848-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

05/03/2019 S45
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

— support the Copernicus team in defining a suitable strategy on how to position and adapt the CLMS portfolio
with regard to the multiple cloud based big data service initiative emerging in Europe, and in particular with
regard to Earth Observation.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Resource selection methodology and availability of resources / Weighting: 40
Quality criterion - Name: Skills Assurance / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Contract management / Weighting: 15
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Copernicus - Regulation (EU) No 377/2014 of the European Parliament and of theCouncil of 3.4.2014 (OJ L
122, 24.4.2014, p. 44).

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 210-479162

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/DIS/R0/18/013/Lot 4

Lot No: 4

Title:
Geographic Information Systems (GIS), Geo-Information Technologies and Big Data Processing

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
29/01/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:479162-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S45
05/03/2019
101848-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

05/03/2019 S45
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Atkins Danmark A/S
26048494
Arne Jacobsens Allé 17
Copenhagen S
2300
Denmark
E-mail: info-dk@atkinsglobal.com 
NUTS code: DK011
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 1 200 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 200 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 50 %

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

Tenderers can download the procurement documents and any additional information from the e-tendering
website: https://etendering.ted.europa.eu/cft/cft-display.html?cftId=4151. This website will be updated regularly
and it is the tenderer's responsibility to check for updates and modifications during the tendering period.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Luxembourg
2925
Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Strasbourg
67001
France
Telephone:  +33 388172313

mailto:info-dk@atkinsglobal.com
https://etendering.ted.europa.eu/cft/cft-display.html?cftId=4151
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu


OJ/S S45
05/03/2019
101848-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

05/03/2019 S45
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Fax:  +33 388179062
Internet address: http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Luxembourg
2925
Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
21/02/2019

mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu
http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

